

Toyota Bahrain Strengthens Engagement with Youth Through Sport City Partnership

TDT | Manama

Toyota Bahrain, part of Ebrahim Khalil Kanoo, strengthened its engagement with Bahrain’s youth through its partnership with Sport City, held as part of Youth City 2030 during the six week summer program. The partnership gave Toyota Bahrain an opportunity to connect with young people in an environment centered around sport, activity and competition. Basketball was a key part of Toyota’s presence, with participants taking part in activities that encouraged teamwork, skill development and healthy competition.

Toyota Bahrain’s involve-

ment reflects its continued efforts to engage with the community through initiatives that are relevant to the interests and lifestyles of younger generations. By supporting platforms that bring young people together, Toyota aims to create meaningful experiences that extend beyond traditional brand engagement.

Throughout the program, Toyota Bahrain maintained a visible presence across Sport City, complemented by giveaways and prizes for participants that added to the overall experience and encouraged further interaction with the brand.

Through its partnership with



Sport City, Toyota Bahrain continues to build its connection with the community by supporting activities that promote an active lifestyle, teamwork

and personal development, while creating opportunities to engage with the next generation in a setting that is both relevant and enjoyable.

ILA Dandiya Beats Ticket Launch Receives Overwhelming Response



TDT | Manama

The Indian Ladies Association (ILA) kick-started the excitement for ILA Dandiya Beats 2026 with the grand ticket launch held on 24th August at Crowne Plaza Bahrain, where an impressive 700 tickets sold on the launch day itself.

The much-awaited ILA Dandiya Beats will be held on October 1, 2026, at Crowne Plaza Bahrain, promising an evening of vibrant music, dance, culture and festive celebrations.

ILA President Ms. Smitha Jensen expressed her delight at the overwhelming response, saying, “Selling 700 tickets on

the very first day is a wonderful reflection of the community’s enthusiasm and support for ILA. We are grateful to our sponsors and well-wishers whose support is making this celebration possible.”

The event is also a major fundraising initiative supporting Sneha Recreation Centre, ILA’s flagship project for children with special needs.

ILA extends its heartfelt gratitude to all sponsors, partners, members and well-wishers for their invaluable support and for making the launch such a tremendous success.

With 700 tickets already sold, the countdown to ILA Dandiya Beats 2026 has well and truly begun!

Red Crescent Welcomes New Volunteers

TDT | Manama

The Bahrain Red Crescent Society (BRCS) has welcomed its newest volunteers through an interactive workshop aimed at helping them understand how their values, skills and personal motivations can contribute to humanitarian service.

Held at the society’s headquarters in Manama, the “Our Mission: Answering the Call” workshop formed part of BRCS’s volunteer induction programme. It encouraged participants to reflect on their reasons for volunteering, identify the contributions they hope to make and explore roles that match their interests



and strengths.

The session was delivered by Iman Al Khajah, Capacity Building Specialist at BRCS, under the supervision of Adel Al Jar, Board Member and Assistant Secretary-General for Committees Affairs.

The workshop included practical discussions and activities covering leadership, teamwork

and essential relief knowledge to help new volunteers respond confidently and responsibly when humanitarian needs arise.

Participants were also introduced to the values of humanitarian action and the Fundamental Principles of the International Red Cross and Red Crescent Movement, providing a foundation for their involvement in BRCS

programmes and initiatives.

BRCS said effective volunteering begins with a clear sense of purpose, noting that understanding individual motivations helps volunteers choose roles where they can contribute most effectively, develop their capabilities through experience and maintain a long-term commitment to serving others.

liva
Insurance

Liva Insurance B.S.C (C)

Interim consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2026

	30-Jun-26 USD '000 (Reviewed)	31-Dec-25 USD '000 (Audited)
Assets		
Property and equipment	1,415	1,691
Intangible assets	3,083	2,290
Right of use of asset	2,766	1,637
Investment in an associate	62,996	60,214
Deferred tax asset	572	-
Investments	371,582	336,238
Insurance contract assets	1,678	254
Reinsurance contract assets	100,910	97,657
Other receivables	70,732	70,014
Deposits with banks	249,812	243,671
Cash and cash equivalents	48,949	51,306
Total assets	914,495	864,972
Equity and Liabilities		
Equity		
Share capital	54,312	54,312
Statutory reserve	27,156	27,156
Fair value reserve	4,199	5,745
Merger Reserve	52,227	52,227
Actuarial reserve for end of service benefits	983	983
Retained earnings	197,927	192,702
Equity attributable to equity holders of Parent	336,804	333,125
Non-controlling interest (NCI)	63,196	60,999
Total equity	400,000	394,124
Liabilities		
Employees' end of service benefits	10,084	9,668
Insurance contract liabilities	412,406	398,671
Reinsurance contract liabilities	53,052	34,390
Lease liabilities	2,508	1,557
Other liabilities and provisions	36,445	26,562
Total liabilities	514,495	470,848
Total equity and liabilities	914,495	864,972

Executive Director

Director

Interim consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income For the six months period ended 30 June 2026

	30-Jun-26 USD '000 (Reviewed)	30-Jun-25 USD '000 (Reviewed)
Insurance revenue	461,926	202,556
Insurance service expense	(412,403)	(141,153)
Insurance service result before reinsurance contracts held	49,523	61,403
Allocation of reinsurance premiums	(88,220)	(40,603)
Amount recoverable from reinsurance for incurred claims	59,319	204
Net expense from reinsurance contracts held	(28,901)	(40,399)
Insurance service result from direct written business	20,622	21,004
Share of surplus from insurance pool	-	322
Total insurance service result	20,622	21,326
Insurance finance expense for insurance contracts issued	(2,751)	(3,199)
Reinsurance finance income for reinsurance contracts held	2,924	2,647
Net insurance financial result	173	(552)
Net finance result from insurance operations	20,795	20,774
Net income from investments	13,729	7,516
Share of profit / (loss) of an associate	1,089	(1,175)
Other operating expenses	(10,888)	(4,808)
Profit for the period before zakat and tax	24,725	22,307
Zakat and tax charge	(3,803)	(2,801)
Profit for the period (a)	20,922	19,506
Other comprehensive income Items that may be reclassified to profit and loss in subsequent periods		
Change in fair value of investments	(3,812)	362
Deferred tax effect relating to other comprehensive income components	572	-
Share of other comprehensive (loss) / income of an associate	(9)	142
Items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss in subsequent periods		
Change in fair value of investments	-	669
Share of other comprehensive income of an associate	1,703	2
Total other comprehensive (loss) / income for the period	(1,546)	1,175
Total comprehensive income for the period (b)	19,376	20,681
(a) Profit for the period attributable to:		
Shareholders of the parent	18,725	18,806
Non-controlling interest	2,197	700
	20,922	19,506
(b) Total comprehensive income for the period:		
Shareholders of the parent	17,179	19,648
Non-controlling interest	2,197	1,033
	19,376	20,681